
GUERNSEY STATUTORY INSTRUMENT 1978 NO. 4 

H·lPORT AND E~ORT (CONTROL) ( GUERNSEY) LAW, 1946 

THE IiVlPORT Al"ID EXPORT OF GOODS (CONTROL) (GUERNSEY) ORDER 2 1978 

OPEN GEW-RAL INPORT LICENCE . 

I'IT-rEREAS by the Import and Export of Goods (Control) (Guernsey) Order, 1978, 
dated the . 14 March , 1978, (~), the importation into Guernsey of goods 
consigned from a place outside the United Kingdom, the Island of Jersey, 
the other Islands of the Bailiwick of Guernsey or the Isle of Man is 
prohibited unless under the authority of a licence granted by or on 
behalf of the States Board of Administration. 

NOH THEREFORE, the Board of Administration, in exercise of its powers 
"-- under Article 2 of the above--mentioned Order, hereby revokes the Open 

General Import Licence dated the 11th d~j of November 1975 and the 
Amendments thereto, and grants the following Open General Import "Licence:-

Interpretation 

1. (a) For the purposes of this Licence:-

Areas 

!/ACP Areal! means Bahamas, Barbados, Benin, Botswana, Burundi, 
Cameroon, Cape Verde, Central African Empire, Chad, Comoros, 
Congo, Eq.uatorial Guinea5 Ethiopia, Fiji, Gabon, the Gambia, Ghana, 
Grenada, Guinea, Guinea Bissau, Guyana, Ivory Coast, Jamaica, Kenya, 
Lesotho, Liberia, Madagascar, Malawi, Mali, ~auritania, Mauritius, 
Niger, Nigeria, Papua New Guinea, Rwanda, Sao Tome and Principe, 
Senegal,Seychelles, Sierra Leone, Somalia, Sudan, Surinam, Swaziland, 
Tanzania, Togo, Tonga, Trinidad and Tobago, Ueanda, Upper Volta, Western 
Samoa, Zaire and Zambia; 

tlCEFTA Area!! means Austria, Belgium, Denmark, Finland, France, 
Germany (Federal Republic) and Berlin (West), Iceland, Irish Republic, 
Italy, Liechtenstein, Luxembourg, Netherlands, Norway, Portugal, 
Sweden, Switzerland and the United Kingdom; 

I1Community AreaH means Belgium, Denmark, France, Germany (Federal 
Republic) and Berlin (West), Irish Republic, Italy, Luxembourg, 
Netherlands and the United Kingdom; 

"Dollar Area P means Bolivia, Canada, Colombia, Costa Rica, Cuba, 
the Dominican Republic, Ecuador, El Salvador, Guatemala, Haiti, 
Honduras, Liberia, Mexico, Nicaragua, Panama, Philippines, United 
States of America and Venezuela; 

"Far Eastern and '\-lestern Area n means Australia, Canada, Japan, 
New Zealand and United States of America; 

11~·1editerranean Area iY means Cyprus, Egypt, Greece, Israe,l, Lebanon, 
Malta, Morocco, Spain, Tunisia and Turkey; 

;VOCT Areal! means Belize, British Antarctic 'Territory, British Indian 
Ocean Territory, British Virgin Islands, Brunei, Cayman Islands, 
Falkland Islands and "Dependencies, French Polynesia, French Southern 
and Antarctic Lands, French Territory of the Afars and Issas, Gilbert 
Islands, Mayotte, Montserrat, Netherlands Antilles (Aruba, Bonaire, 
Curacao and St l~arten, Saba, St Eustatius), New Caledonia and 
Dependencies, New Hebrides, Pitcairn, St Helena and Dependencies, -

(a) S.L 1978 No.3 
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St Pierre and Miquelon, Solomon Islands, Turks and Caicos Islands, 
Tuvalu, Wallis and Futuna Islands and '\-Test Indies Associated States 
(Antigua, Dominica, St Lucia, St Vincent, St Christopher-Nevis 
Anguilla) ; 

"State Trading Area" means Albania, Bulgaria, Cambodia, China, 
Czechoslovakia, German Democratic Republic and Berlin (East), 
Hungary, Korea (North), Laos, Mongolia, Poland, Romania, the Soviet 
Union and Viet-Naro; 

"Residual Textile Area H means all countries and territories other 
than Algeria, Argentina, Bangladesh, ~nzil, Colombia, El Salvador Guatemala 
Haiti, Hong Kong, India, Indonesia, Iran, Jordan, the Republic of' Korea, ;.~ac~ 
Malaysia, Mexico, Nicaragua, Pakistan, Paraguay, Peru, Pliilippines, ' 
Singapore, Sri Lanka, Syria, Taiwan, Thailand, Uruguay, Yugoslavia 
and those comprising the ACP Area, the CEFTA Area, the Far Eastern 
and Uestern Area, the 1·1editerranean Area, the OCT Area and the State 
Trading Area; 

(b) References in this Licence to headings are references to headings in 
the common customs tariff of the European Economic Community(a) 
and, accordingly: 

(i) where any such reference is preceded by the word "ex" the 
relevant entry shall be taken to comprise all goods v;hich 
would be classified under an entry in the same terms 
constituting a subheading; and 

(ii) all other entries shall be taken to comprise all goods 
which are classified in the heading mentioned at the 
beginning of the entry. 

2. Subject to Article 5 hereof, goods not comprised in any entry in 
Schedule 1 or 2 hereto may be imported into Guernsey under the 
authority of this Licence. 

3. Subject to Article 5 hereof, goods comprised in any entry in column 1 
of Schedule 1 hereto may be imported into Guernsey under the authority 
of this Licence unless they are:-

(a) goods comprised in an entry in relation to which the letter Ill'll! 

appears in the second column of that Schedule; 

(b) goods originating in a country or territory appearing in the second 
column of that Schedule in relation to the entry in the first column; 

(c) goods originating in Japan and consigned to Guernsey otherwise than 
from Japan or goods consigned from Japan but otherrnse than under 
the authority of the Government of Japan, and (in either case) 
comprised in an entry in relation to which the letter tlJl: so appears: 

(d) goods originating in the Dollar Area and comprised in an entry in 
relation to which the letter "Dll so appears_: 

(e) goods originating in a country or territory not forming part of 
the CEFTA Area and comprised in an entry in relation to which the 
letters "NCEFl'A;' so appear; 

(f) gOOQS originating in the Residual Textile Area and comprised in an 
entry in relation to which the letters 'RTl1 so appear: or 

(g) goods originating in the State Trading Area and comprised in an 
entry in relation to which the letters liST!! so appear: 

(a) See Regulation (EEC) 2723/76 (O.J. !lo L314, 15.11.76) amendin{l Regulation 
(BEC) 950/68 
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PROVIDED that nothing in this Article shall operate to authorise the 
importation of any goods if the goods are comprised in an entry in 
column 1 of Schedule 1 and also in an entry in Schedule 2 hereto. 

4. Subject to Article 5 hereof, goods comprised in any entry in Schedule 
2 hereto may be imported into Guernsey llilder the authority of this 
Licence:-

(a) if they are consigned to Guernsey from the Community Area and 
are not comprised in an entry in column 1 of Schedule 1 hereto 
in relation to which one of the paragraphs (a) to (G) of Article 
3 applies; 

(b) if they are goods also comprised in an entry in column 1 of 
Schedule 1 hereto, which are consigned to Guernsey from Japan 
under the authority of the Government of Japan, in relation to 
which the letter I1JIl appears in the second column of that 
Schedule; 

(c) if they are goods falling within heading 31.03 or 31.05 and 
originate in any country or territory not included in the list 
in Annex II to Regulation (EEC) No 1439/74(a); or 

(d) if they are goods falling within heading 64.01, 64.02, 64.03 
or 64.04 and originate in any country or territory other than 
Brazil, Hong Kong, India, Malaysia, Pakistan, the Republic 
of Korea, Spain, Taiwan end those comprising the State 
Trading Area: 

5. Nothing in this Licence shall authorise the importation:-

(a) of any goods which have been exported from Southern Rhodesia 
other than goods which have only passed through Southern Rhodesia 
in transit and have not been the subject of any transaction there 
other than a transaction relating solely to their transportation; 

(b) of ferro-chromium that has been manufactured or processed from, or 
partly from, or contains, goods exported from Southern Rhodesia in 
contravention of any Order made under the Southern Rhodesia Act 
1965; or 

(c) of any goods listed in Schedule 3 hereto. 

This Licence shall come into operation on the 
~-1arch ,nineteen hundred and seventy-eight. 

fifteenth day of 

Dated this 
seventy-eight. 

fourteenth day of March , nineteen hundred and 

J G DOREY (SIGNED) 

(J G Dorey) 

President of the States Board of Administration 
for and on behalf of the Board 

(a) O.J. ITo L159, 15.6.74, p, 1. 



SCHEDULE 1 

.... -----.--------------------,r-----

Tariff Heading and Description of Goods 
Geographical 
coverage of 
restrictions 

ex Chapter 01 Animals and other maF~als 

ex 05.15 Animal and poultry excrement 

ex 07.01 Vegetables, fresh or chilled, the following: ST 
green beans imported during the period from 1 June 
to 30 September in anyone year: lettuce and endive 
imported durine the period from 15 November of any 
ODe year to 15 June of the next~ new potatoes~ and 
tomatoes imported during the period from 15 1-1ay to 
31 October in anyone year 

ex 07.01 Potatoes, fresh or chilled, whether or not peeled or 

ex 07.02 

ex 07.04 

ex 08.01 

ex 11.05 

ex 20.02 

20.50 

36.06 

ex ;.!-2.03 

50.04 

:;x 50.07 

ex 50.09 

ex 51.01 

cut other than new potatoes, being potatoes 1·rhich 
have been dug when inunature for marlceting without 
delay, the skins of which ~an be removed by rubbinG 
with the fingers or show evidence of natural skinnine 
at the time of importation, and which are imported 
6uring the period from 1 November of anyone year to 
31 Auc;ust of the next 

Potatoes, preserved by freezing 

Potatoes, dried 

Bananas, fresh or dried 

Flour and meal of potato 

Potatoes prepared or preserved otherwise than by 
vinegar or acetic acid 

Plutonium, uraniQ~ 233, uranium enriched in the 
isotopes 233 or 235 and any mixture, compound or 
alloy containing any of the foregoing 

ST 

ST 

D 

ST 

ST 

Matches (excluding Benr;al matches) ST 

Gloves of leather or of composition leather ST 

Silk yarn not put up for retail sale ST 

Silk yarn put up for retail sale, other than yarn spun S'l' 
from noil or other waste silk 

Hoven fabrics of silk, of noil or other waste silk, of ST 
a l"eight exceedinr 585g. };ler 10sq.m. if undischarged 
or exceedinG 485c. per 10sq.m. if dischar~ed or partly 
discharged 

Yarn of synthetic textile fibres (continuous), not put Romania 
up for retail sale, other than non-textured single 
yarn, untwisted or l-rith a twist of not more than 50 
turns per m. 
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ex 51.04 

ex 51.04 

ex 51.04 

53.07 

ex 53.08 

53.11 

54.03 

55.05 

Tariff Heading and Description of Goods 
Geogra:-,Jmcal 
coverage of 
restrictions 

----/--------
'iloven fabrics of regenerated textile fibres 

(continuous), other than fabrics for tyres and 
fabrics containing elastomeric yarn 

,\'loven fabrics of synthetic textile fibres 
(continuous), other than fabrics for tyres, i'abrics 
containing elastomeric yarn and fabrics ma~~ from 
strip or the like of polyethylene or polJ~ropylene 

i'loven fabrics made from strip or the like of poly­
ethylene or polypropylene, of a width of less than 
3m. 

Woven fabrics of man-made fibres (continuous), 
including woven fabrics of manafil or strip of 
heading No. 51.01 or 51.02 

Yarn of combed sheep 1 s or lambs i pool (worsted yarn), 
not put up for retail sale 

Yarn of fine animal hair (combed), not put up for 
retail sale 

Hoven fabrics of sheepi s or lambs: wool or of fine 
animal hair 

Flax or ramie yarn, not put up for retail sale 

Flax or ramie yarn, put up for retail sale 

Woven fabrics of flax or of ramie 

Cotton yarn, not put up for retail sale 

HunGary: 
Poland; 
Romania 

The Re-public of 
Korea 

The Republic of 
Korea 
Taivan 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State 'llr ading 
Area other trJfl.n 
Hungary, Poland 
and Romania 

Yugoslavia 

YUGoslavia 

The Republic of 
Korea; all 
countries and 
-:'erritories in 
the State TradinG 
Area other than 
Poland and 
Ronania 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State rrrading 
Area at her than 
Hungary and 
Romania 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State TradinG 
Area other than 
Hungary, Poland 
and Romania 

ST 

Argentina; Brazil 
Colombia. EGYPt 
HonG Kone Indie.: 
the Republic of 
Korea:, Hexico 
Pakistan:,- Peru 
all countries and 
territories in the 
State Tr3.dine Area 
other than Hungary 
and Poland: 
Yugoslavia 



55.06 

55.07 

55.08 

55.09 

ex 56.05 

ex 56.05 

ex 56.07 
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Tariff HeadinG and Description of Goods 

Cotton yarn, put up for retail sale 

Cotton e;auze 

Terry towelling and similar terry fabrics, of cotton 

Other woven fabrics of cotton 

Synthetic textile fibres {discontinuous or waste}, 
carded, combed or otherwise prepared for spinning 

Yarn of synthetic textile fibres (discontinuous or 
waste)$ not put up for retail sale 

Yarn of regenerated textile fibres (discontinuous or 
waste), not put up for retail sale 

Yarn of man-made fibres (discontinuous or waste), 
not put up for retail sale 

Woven fabrics of synthetic textile fibres 
(discontinuous or 1'laste) 

GeoE-;raphical 
coverace of 
restrictions 

All countries and 
territories in 
the state Trading 
Area other than 
Hungary, Poland 
and Romania; 
Yugoslavie, 

All countries and 
territories in 
the state Tradinr:; 
Area other than 
HunGary, Poland 
and Romania 

Brazil: Hour, Kane;' 
India: the 
Republic of Korea' 
Pakistan" RT all 
countries and 
territories in the 
State Tradin~ Area 
other than 
Romania) Tai 1van 
Yugoslavia 

Brazil Colombia" 
Egypt, Hong !(onL: 
India: the Re~ublic 
of Korea' Malaysia" 
Nexico Pakistan' 
Peru, RT" Sincapore 
ST Taiwan~ 
Thailand 
Yugoslavia 

Romania 

Hong KonG the 
Republic of Korea:. 
Nacao j !<1alaysia 
Romania' SingapoTF" 
Taiwan; Thailand 

Poland;" Romania 
Taiwan 

All countries ami 
t.erritories in 
the state Tradinr: 
Area other than 
Hungary, Poland 
and Romania 

Colombia. Hong 
Kong: HunGary: 
the Republic of 
Korea; I1alaysia' 
Poland" Romania 
Singapore Taiwan 
Thailand~ 
YUGoslavia 
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--------------------------------------------------r--------------

ex 56.07 

56.07 

eX 57.10 

ex 57.10 

PI( '17.11 

e); 58.01 

ex 58.04 

58.04 

ex 58.04 

ex 58.05 

58.05 

ex 59.04 

Tariff HeadinB and Description of Goods 

Woven fabrics of regenerated textile fibres 
{discontinuous or waste} 

Hoven fabrics of man-made fibres {discontinuous or 
waste} 

Woven fabrics of jute exceeding 45cm. in width 

Hoven fabrics of jute not exceeding 45cm. in "Width 

t-loven fabrics of true hemp 

Carpets, carpeting and rugs (made up or not) 

Hoven pile fabrics and chenille fabrics, of cotton, of 
man-made textile fibres, of 1fOOl or of fine animal 
hair 

I'loven pile fabrics and chenille fabrics containinG 
more than 50% by w"eight of cotton 

~1oven pile fabrics and chenille fabrics 

i'Toven pile fabrics and chenille fabrics of "I'hich the 
cotton content does not exceed 50% by weicht and 
the polyester fibre content is 50% or more by weicht 
of the textile fibres other than cotton; woven pile 
fabrics and chenille fabrics containing more than 
50% by w'eight of cotton 

NarrmT 'V0ven fabrics, and narrow fabrics (bolduc) 
consisting of warp without weft assembled by means 
of an adhesive, other than goods fallinG within 
heading No. 58.06, other than narrow woven pile or 
chenille fabrics of silk, of nail silk or of other 
waste sill\. 

Narrow woven fabrics and narrow fabrics (bolduc) 
consisting of warp without weft assembled by means 
of an adhesive, other than goods falline within heading 
No. 58.06 

Embroidery, in the piece, in strips or in motifs, 
wholly or mainly of l10ven cotton 

Twine, cordaGe, ropes and cables, plaited or not, of 
yarn of jute or of hemp 

Geographical 
coverage of 
restrictions 

The Republic of 
Korea, Poland: 
Romania" Tai 'Han 

All countries and 
territories in 
the Sta-~e Tradinr; 
Area other than 
Huneary, Folana 
and ROl'ilania 

NCEFTA 

ST 

Romania 

'fhe Republic of 
Korea; Poland 

RT 

All countri~s and 
territories in the 
State TradinG Area 
ot her than Hungar:/", 
Poland and Romania 

liang Kong~ Poland 

All countries and 
territories in th'O! 
State Tradinr: Ar".:,,­
other than hungar'T. 
Poland an& ~0mRn~~ 

All countries and 
territories in the 
State Trading Area 
other than Hungary~ 
Poland and Romania 

Hungary. Polr'lnd" 
Romania 
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ex 59.04 

ex 59 04 

59.05 

59.07 

59.08 

59.12 

59.13 

ex 59.13 

e: '.13 

ex 60.01 

ex 60.01 

ex 60.02 

Tariff Headin~ and Description of Goods 

Twine~ cordage, ropes and cables, plaited or not, of 
yarn of jute, of flax or of hemp 

Twine, cordage, ropes and cables, plaited or not, of 
flax or of ramie 

Nets and netting made of twine, cordage or rope, and 
made up fishing nets of yarn, twine, cordage or rope 

Textile fabrics coated with gum or amylaceous 
substances of a kind used for the outer covers of 
books and the like~ tracinG cloth~ prepared painting 
canvas; buckram and similar fabrics for hat 
fOUYldations and similar uses 

Textile fabrics impregnated, coated, covered or 
laminated with preparations of cellulose derivatives 
or of other artificial plastic materials 

Textile fabrics otherwise impregnated or coated~ 
painted canvas being theatrical scenery, studio 
bacl{cloths or the like 

F.J.astic fabrics and trimHine;s (other than knitted 
or crocheted goods) consistinG of textile materials 
combined with rubber threads 

Elastic fabrics and trimmings consistine of textile 
materials combined with rubber threads (other than 
knitted or crocheted goods) containing more than 
50% by weight of cotton 

Elastic fabrics and trimminf,s (other than knitted or 
crocheted goods) consisting of textile materials 
combined with rubber threads, other than those not 
exceeding 30cm. in width consisting mainly of 
man-made fibres combined with rubber threads 

Fabric for curtains, includinG net curtain fabric, 
of synthetic textile fibres, other than fabric 
containing elastofibres 

Knitted or crocheted fabric, not elastic nor rubberised 
wholly or mainly of man-made fibres, other than fabric 
resembling lace 

Gloves, other than Gloves impreGnated or coated with 
artificial plastic materials, mittens and mitts 

Geoeraphical 
coverage of 
restrictions 

All countri es and 
territories in 
the State Tradinz 
Area other than 
Hungary, Poland 
and Romania 

Poland 

The Republic of 
Korea, Taiwan 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State 'fradi;·w 
Area other than 
Hungary, Poland 
and Romania 

HunGary 

Romania 

Poland 

RT: Tai i'lan 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
Hungary and Roman1.a 

Poland 

All countries an:! 
territories in 
the State IIradinc; 
Area other than 
Hungary, Poland 
and Romania 

Hone Kon.s: the 
Republic of 
Korea: 
Philippines 
1J.1a i wan Thailand 
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Tariff Heading and Description of Goods 
Geographical 
coverage of 
restrictions 

--------------------------+---
ex 60.02 

60.02 

ex 60.03 

ex 60.03 

s,_ 60.03 

ex 60.04 

ex 60.04 

ex 60.04 

Gloves impregnated or coated with artificial plastic 
materials 

Gloves, mittens and mitts, not elastic nor rubberised, 
knitted or crocheted to shape 

Stockings, under stockings, socks, ankle-socks, 
sockettes and the lilce, other than women; 5 stockinGs 
of synthetic textile fibres 

l';amen1s stockings of synthetic textile fibres 

Stockings, under stockincs, socks, ankle-socks, 
sockettes and the like, knitted or crocheted, not 
elastic nor rubberised, wholly or mainly of cotton, 
of man-made fibres or of wool 

Under garments, other than babies l garments, the 
following: 
T-sp~rts and liGht weiGht, fine F-llit, roll, polo 
or turtle-nec}(ed jumpers and pullovers. shirts 
of cotton or of synthetic textile fibres: under­
vests and the like, of cotton or of synthetic 
textile fibres 

Women 1 s, girls 1 and infants 1 Dyjamas and night·· 
dresses of cotton or of synthetic textile fibres, 
other than babies 1 Barments 

Ben's and boys' pyjamas, of cotton or of synthetic 
textile fibres 

Underpants, knickers and briefs, of cotton or of 
synthetic textile fibres, other than babi es ; 
e;arments 

Hong Kong: the 
Republic of 
Korea; Taivran 

All countries anQ 
territories in 
the State Tradin: 
Area other than 
Huneary, Poland 
and Romania 

Hong Kong: Hun~ary 

the Republic of 
Korea: Poland~ 
Romania .. Taiwan 
YUGoslavia 

Romania 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State Tradins 
Area other than 
Hungary, Poland 
and Romania 

Brazil, Hong Konr; 
Hungary" India, 
the Republic of 
Korea Hacao 
l1alaysia: Pakistan 
Philippines 
Poland. Romania 
Sin::;apore" Sri 
Lanka; Tai ':offi.n , 
Thailand 
Yugoslavia 

Brazil HonF KonL 
Hungary the 
Republic of 
Korea; ~'Iacao' 

Nalaysia:, 
Philippines. 
Poland Romania 
SinGapore Taiwa~ 
Yugoslavia 

Brazil, Rone Konz 
Hungary the 
Repubiic of' 
Korea; Hacao 
Pakistan Polen~ 
SinGapore Tai'uan 
Yugoslavia 

Brazil Hont: Kon ~ 
Huncary t Iacao 
Poland, Romania 
'rai"ran 



ex 60.04 

ex 60.04 

ex 60.oJ.j. 

ex 60.0l, 

e J.05 

ex 60.05 

ex 60.05 

ex 60.05 

ex 60.05 
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Tariff Heading and Description of Goods 

~"omenis, girlsi and infantsl petticoats and slips, 
of synthetic textile fibres, other than babies' 
garments 

Panty hose (tights), other than those of cotton 

Under garments of 1-1001, of fine animal hair or of 
regenerated textile fibres, other than babies: 
garments 

Under garments, knitted or crocheted, not elastic nor 
rubberised, wholly or mainly of cotton, of w~n-made 
fibres or of wool 

Bathing costumes and trunks, other than those of 
textile fabrics, impragnated, covered or coated on 
one side, with artificial plastic material and other 
than babies 1 garments 

Women's, girls I and infants i blouses and shirt-blouses, 
of cotton, of man-made textile fibres, of wool or of 
fine animal hair, other than babies' garments 

Outer garments of textile fabrics, impregnated, 
covered or coated on one side, with artificial 
plastic material; outer garments of cotton, of 
man-made fibres, of wool or of fine animal hair, 
other than the foregoing and other than the 
follmTing: 
babies I garments, track suits, jerseys, pullovers, 
slip-overs, tvTinsets, cardigans, bed -j ackets, 
j~~pers, dresses, skirts (including divided skirts) 
and trousers' bathine costwnes and trunks blouses 
and shirt··blouses for women, s:irls and infants 
men's and boys I suits (including co-ordinate suits) 
suits and costumes for women, girls and infants 

Jerseys, pullovers, slip-overs, twinsets, cardigans, 
bed-jackets and jumpers of cotton, of man-made fibres, 
of wool or of fine animal hair, o-:'her than babies' 
garments 

Track suits, other than those of textile fabrics, 
impregnated, covered or coated on one side with 
artificial plastic material and other than babies' 
garments 

Geosraphical 
coverage of 
restrictions 

Hungary Romania' 
YUGoslavia 

The Republic of 
Korea 

Romania 

All countries anu 
territories in 
the state Trading 
Area other than 
Hungary, Poland 
and Romania 

Hone: Kong 

Hong Kong: Hungary 
India; the 
Republic of Korer,;· 
r,iacao: Halaysia 
Pakistan: 
Philippines 
Romania Singapore 
Sri Lanka Tai war. 
Thailand 
Yu00slavia 

Hone; Kone: HunGary; 
the Re:,?ublic of 
Korea 

Hong Kong: Hungary 
the Republic of 
Korea; !-mcao: 
Malaysia Pakistan 
Peru~ Philippines 
Poland, Romania 
Singapore, Tai wr ell 

T'nailand: 
Yu'Soslavia 

HonB KOnG; Hungary 
the Republic of 
Korea. Poland' 
Yugoslavia 



ex 60.05 

ex 60.05 

ex 60.05 

ex ',.. .... 05 

ex 50.05 

ex Go ,05 

ex 60.05 

2X GO"o5 

ex 60 . .)6 

ex 6e .06 
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Tariff Heading and Description of Goods 

Woments, girls' and infants: suits and costumes, of 
cotton, of man-made textile fibres, of "Tool or of 
fine animal hair~ otner than those of text:"le fa-Dries, 
impregnated, covered or coated on one side, "lith 
artificial plastic material and ether than babies \ 
garments 

Skirts, including divided skirts, other thun those of 
textile fabrics, impregnated, covered or coated on 
one side, ~.fith artificial plastic material and other 
than babies I garments 

Dresses, of cotton, of man-made textile fibres, o~ 
wool or of fine animal hair, other than babies! 
dresses 

Babies' outer garments, other than those of textile 
fabrics, impregnated, covered or coated on one side, 
with artificial plastic material 

Trousers, other than those of textile fabrics, 
impregnated, covered or coated on one side, ",ith 
artificial plastic material and other than babies l 
trousers 

Clothing accessories and other articles, other than 
outer garments 

Outer garments and other a~ticles of apparel, knitted 
or crocheted, not elastic nor rUbberised, wholly or 
mainly of cotton, of man-made fibres, of 1fool or of 
fine animal hair; 

bed linen, table linen, curtains and other 
furnishing articles, knitted or crocheted, not 
elastic nor rubberised, wholly or mainly of cotton 
or of man-made fibres 

other articles for household use, knitted or 
crocheted, not elastic nor rubberised, wholly or 
mainly of man-made fibres, of ,molar of fine 
animal hair 

Menls and boys' suits (including co-ordinate suits), 
other than those of textile fabrics, impregnated, 
covered or coated on one side with artificial 
plastic material 

Bathing costumes 

Articles of knitted or crocheted fabric, elastic or 
rUbberised, other than bathing costumes 

Geographical 
coverage of 
restrictions 

Hong Kone Hunc;ary 
Taivran 

Hong Kane:: India, 
the Republic cf 
Korea Macao: 
Sineapore, Taiwan 

Hong Kong India· 
Haeao', 
Philippines 
Poland Ronania. 
tt'aivan 

Hong Kong' th e 
Republic of Korea 
Romania:. rraiwan 

Hong KonCJ the 
Republic of Kore~' 
rraiwan 

Hungary -i;he 
Republic of F~rea 
Taiwan" 
Yugoslavia 

All countries aDd 
territ.ories in 
the State 'l'radilli? 
Area other than 
Hungary, Poland 
and Romania 

TahTan 

Hong Kone; 

Hungary: the 
Republic of 
Korea; Tai 1-ran 
Yugoslavia 



ex 61.01 

ex 61.01 

ex 61.01 

ex 61.01 

eX 61,01 

ex 61.01 

ox 61.01 

ex ...,,1..01 

ex 61.01 

ex 61.01 
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Tariff Heading and Description of Goods 

Men's and boys' trousers, breeches and shorts, of 
cotton, of man-made textile fibres, of wool or of 
fine animal hair, other than garments of textile 
fabric of heading No. 59.08, 59.11 or 59.12 

Men 1 S and boys 1 jackets, blazers and the IH:e of wool' 
men's and boys' suits of wool 

t.1en I S and boys i suits of wool 

Men's and boys' industrial and occupational clothing, 
other than garments of textile fabric of heading 
No. 59.08, 59.11 or 59.12 

Men's and boys' suits (including co-ordinate suits), 
of cotton, of man-made textile fibres, of wool or 
of fine animal hair, other than those of textile 
fabric of heading 110. 59.08, 59.11 or 59.12 

Men's and boysl jackets and blazers, of cotton, of 
man-made fibres, of wool or of fine animal hair, 
other than those of textile fabric of heading 
110. 59.08, 59.11 or 59.12 

Men's and boys' outer garments other than those of 
textile fabric of heading No. 59.08, 59.11 or 
59.12, the fOllowing: 
parkas, anoraks, windcheaters and the like 

Men's and boys' overcoats, raincoats and other 
coats, cloaks and capes, other than those of textile 
fabric of heading No. 59.08, 59.11 or 59.12 

Men's and boys' coats of textile fabric of heading 
No. 59.08, 59.11 or 59.12 

Men's and boys' outer garments, the following: 
garments of textile fabric of heading No. 59.08, 
59.11 or 59.12, other than coats; bath-robes, 
dressing gowns, smoking jackets and similar 
indoor wear,:, garments of cotton, of man-made 
textile fibres, of wool or of fine animal hair, 
other than the foregoing and other than the 
following: 
industrial and occupational clothing: swimwear~ 
parkas; anoraks; windcheaters and the like: 
jackets, blazers, coats, cloalr;:s, capes, suits, 
breeches, shorts and trousers 

Geographical 
coverage of 
restrictions 

Brazil; Hong 
Kong; Hungary; 
the Republic of 
Korea; I·laceo: 
~2laysia; Poland, 
Romania; Singapore. 
Sri Lanka; Taiwan 
Thailand; 
Yugoslavia 

Czechoslovakia 

German Democratic 
Republic and Berlir: 
(East) 

Hong Kong; Hungary 

Hong Kong; Hungary 
the Republic of 
Korea: Nacao' 
Poland; Romania~ 
Taiwan: 
Yugoslavia 

Hong Kong~ lilmeary; 
the Republic of 
Korea; Macao: 
Romania; Taiwan 

Hong Kong; the 
Republic of 
Korea; l'-lacao; 
Singapore: Taiwan 

Hong Kong; the 
Republic of Korea; 
Poland; Romania) 
Singapore; Taiwan 

Hong Kons', the 
Republic of 
Korea; Taiwan 

Hungary; the 
Republic of Korea 



ex 61.01 

ex 61.01 

e'{ 61.01 

ex 61.01 

~x 61.02 

ex 61.02 

ex hl.02 

ex 61.02 
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Tariff Heading and Description of Goods 

Men's and boysl outer garments wholly or mainly of 
flax, of ramie or of hemp 

Men's and boys! outer garments, containing more that 
50% by weight of woven cotton 

Men's and boys' outer garments wholly or mainly of. 
woven cotton, of man-made fibres, of flax, of ramie 
or of hemp 

Men I S and boys I aprons, overalls, dungarees and 
articles of apparel used for sports, containing 
woven fabric of a mixture of cotton and polyester 
fibres, whether or not containing other fibres, of 
which the cotton content does not exceed 50% by weight 
of the garment and the polyester content is 50% or 
more by weight of the total textile fibre content of 
the garment excluding cotton) aprons, overalls, 
dungarees and articles of apparel used for sports, 
containing more than 50% by weight of woven cotton 

Homen's, girls' and infants' trousers and slacks, of 
cotton, of man-made textile fibres, of '-TOol or of 
fine animal hair, other than babies I garments and 
other than garments of textile fabric of heading 
!lo. 59.08, 59.11 or 59,12 

Babies' outer garments 

Women's, girls' and infants' aprons, overalls, smock­
overalls and other industrial and occupational 
clothing (whether or not also suitable for domestic 
use), other than garments of textile fabric of 
heading No. 59.08, 59.11 or 59.12 

Homen's, girls' and infants' blouses, and shirt­
blouses, other than those of silk or of nail or 
other waste silk and other than babies I garments 

Womenis, girlsl and infants' jackets, blazers, coats, 
raincoats, cloaks and capes, other than those of 
textile fabric of heading No. 59.08, 59.11 or 
59.12 and other than babies' garments 

Geographical 
coverage of 
restrictions 

Hungary; Poland; 
Romania 

RT 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State ~_lradinc' 
Area other than 
Hungary, Poland 
and Romania 

Taiwan 

Brazil. Hong Kong' 
Hungary: the 
Republic of 
Korea.~Macao; 

Malaysia', Poland: 
Romania- Singapore 
Sri Lanlm, Tai ";.,an 
Thailand; 
Yugoslavia 

Hong Kane 

Hong Kong- Hungary 
India) the Repuol:­
of Korea.' Macae:, 
Malaysia; P~~istan 
Philippines .: 
Romania; Singapo}.'e 
Sri Lanka~ Taiwan 
Thailand. 
Yugoslavia 

Hong Kong: Hunea: 
India; the 
Republic of KoreL' 
Macao, 
philippines' 
Poland:, Romania: 
yugoslavia 
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Tariff Heading and Description of Goods 
Geographical 
covera[,;e of 
restrictions 

"---"-----"----------"--------------1-.---
ex 61.02 

ex 51.02 

ex 61.02 

ex 6l.02 

ex 61.02 

ex 61 02 

ex 61.02 

ex 61.02 

ex 61..02 

ex 61.02 

Homen?s, girls' and infants' skirts, including 
divided sldrts, of cotton, of man-made textile 
fibres, of wool or of fine animal hair, other than 
those of textile fabric of heading Ho. 59.08, 59.11 
or 59.12 and other than babies l garments 

Homen's, girls' and infants' dresses, of cotton, of 
man-made textile fibres, of wool or of fine animal 
hair, other than babies' dresses 

Homen's, girls' and infants' suits and costumes, of 
cotton, of man-made textile fibres, of wool or of 
fine animal hair, other than those of textile fabric 
of' heading No. 59.08, 59.11 or 59.12 and other ·than 
babies' garments 

Homen t s, girls' and infants I coats of textile fabric 
of heading No. 59.08, 59.11 or 59.12, other than 
babies' garment8 

Homen IS, Girls' and infants I outer garments, other 
than those of textile fabric of headinG No. 59.08, 
59.11 or 59.12 and other than babies' garments, the 
followinc;: 
parkas; anoraks, windcheaters and the like 

Homen IS, girls I and infants 1 outer garments wholly or 
mainly of flax, of ramie or of hemp 

Women's, girls I and infants' garments of textile 
fabric of headine No. 59.08, 59.11 or 59.12 other 
than babies' garments 

Homen IS, girls I and infants' outer earments, other 
than babies' garments, the following: 
~arments of textile fabric of heading No. 59.08, 
59.11 or 59.12, other than coats; bathrobes, 
dressing gowns, bed-jackets and similar indoor 
wear) garments of cotton, of man-made textile 
fibres, of "\vool or of fine animal hair, other 
than the foregoing and other than the following: 

aprons, overalls, smock-overalls and other 
industrial and occupational clothing (whether 
or not also suitable for domestic use)~, swimwear: 
parkas~ anoraks, windcheaters and the like: 
jackets, blazers, coats, cloaks, capes, suits, 
costumes, dresses, trousers, slacks, blouses 
and shirt-blouses ~ skirts, including divided 
skirts 

Homen IS, girls! and infants I outer garments, 
containing more than 50% by weight of woven cotton 

Homen t s, girls I and infants 1 outer garments wholly 
or mainly of woven co·tton, of man-made fibres, of 
flax, of ramie or of hemp 

Hong Kong India 
the Republic of 
Korea) l,iacao: 
Singapore' 
Taiwan 

Honrr Kone" India 
lJacao~ Philippines 
Poland: Romu::1ia 
Taiwan 

Hong Kong India' 
the Republic of 
Korea: Singapore 

HonG Konp: " tp.e 
Republic of 
Korea· Macaoj 
Poland;, ROI!lallic.· 
Taiwan 

Hong Kong the 
Republic of 
Korea: Nacao '. 
Sinr;apore' 
Taiwan 

Hungary. Poland 
Romania 

The Republic of 
Korea 

Romani3.; Taiwan 

RT 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State Tradinr 
Area other than 
Hungary, Poland 
and Romania 



ex 61.02 

ex 61.03 

ex 61.03 

ex 61.03 

ex 61.03 

ex 61.03 

ex 61.03 

ex 61.04 

ex 61.04 

ey 61.04 

ex 61.04 
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Tariff Heading and Description of Goods 

Babies' garments, aprons, overalls, smocks and 
articles of apparel used for sports, containing 
woven fabric of a mixture of cotton and polyester 
fibres, whether or not containing other fibres, of 
which the cotton content does not exceed 50% by 
weight of the garment and the polyester content is 
50% or more by weight of the total textile fibre 
content of the garment excluding cotton; babies' 
garments, aprons, overalls, smocks and articles of 
apparel used for sports, containing more than 50% 
by weight of woven cotton 

Menls and boysl under garments, other than shirts: 
men's and boys' shirts of synthetic textile fibres 

Men's and boys' shirts 

Men's and boys' under garments, other than shirts 

I-len's and boys' under garments, including collars, 
shirt fronts and cuffs, wholly or mainly of flax, 
of ramie or of hemp 

Men's and boys' under garments, including collars, 
shirt fronts and cuffs, containing more than 50% 
by weight of woven cotton 

Uen's and boys I under garment s, including collars, 
shirt fronts and cuffs, wholly or mainly of woven 
cotton, of flax, of ramie or of hemp 

'I'lomen' s, girls I and infants I under garments, other 
than pyjamas and nightdresses and other than 
babies' garments 

Babies' under garments 

Women's, girls' and infants' pyjamas and night­
dresses, other than babies' garments 

i,lomen' s, girls I and infants I under garments wholly 
or mainly of flax, of ramie or of hemp 

Geographical 
coverage of 
restrictions 

Taiwan 

China 

Hong KonG; Hungar;:'T; 
India; the 
Republic of Korea; 
Macao; f-ialaysia, 
Paki stan Polanc, 
Romania; Singapore 
Sri Lanka', Tai ,,,an 
Thailand: 
Yugoslavia 

Hong Kone; the 
Republic of Korea~ 
Macao; Singapore, 
Taiwan; 
YUGoslavia 

HunGary; Poland. 
Romania 

RT 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State TradinG 
Area otLer than 
Hungary, Poland 
and Romania 

Brazil: Hong Kone; 
India:, the 
Republic of 
Korea; Macao 

Hong Kong 

Hone Kong: HunGary: 
the Republic of 
Koreaj Hacao; 
Singapore; Tahran 
Yugoslavia 

Hungary; Poland. 
Romania 



ex 61.04 

ex 61.04 

ex 61.05 

ex 61.05 

ex 61 05 

':!x 61.05 

ex 61.05 

ex 61.05 

ex 61.06 

ex 61.06 

ex 61.06 

ex 61.06 
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Tariff Heading and Description of Goods 

Homen's, girls' and infants' under garments, 
containing more than 50% by weight of woven cotton 

'Homen IS, girls' and infants I under garments, wholly 
or mainly of woven cotton, of flax, of ramie or of 
hemp 

Handkerchiefs of cotton fabric of a value of more 
than 15 UA per kg. net weight 

Handkerchiefs, other than those of cotton fabric of 
a value of more than 15 UA per kg. net weight, and 
other than those of silk, of nail or of other waste 
silk 

Handkerchiefs wholly or mainly of flax, of ramie or 
of hemp 

Handkerchiefs containing more than 50% by weight of 
woven cotton 

Handkerchiefs wholly or mainly of VToven cotton, of 
man-made fibres, of flax, of ramie or of hemp 

Handkerchiefs containing more than 50% by weight of 
woven cotton or containing woven fabric of a 
mixture of cotton and polyester fibres, whether or 
not containing other textile fibres, of which the 
cotton content does not exceed 50% by weight of 
the handkerchief and the polyester content is 
50% or more by weight of the total textile fibre 
content of the handkerchief excluding cotton 

Shawls, scarves, mufflers, mantillas, veils and the 
like, wholly or mainly of flax, of ramie, or of 
hemp 

Shawls, scarves, mufflers, mantillas, veils and 
the like, containing more than 50% by weight of 
woven cotton 

Shawls, scarves, mufrIers, mantillas, veils and 
the like, wholly or mainly of woven cotton, of 
man-made fibres, of flax, of ramie or of hemp 

Shawls, scarves, mufflers, mantillas, veils and the 
like, containing more than 50% by weight of woven 
cotton or containing woven fabric of a mixture of 
cotton and polyester fibres, "Thether or not 
containing other textile fibres, of ifhich the cotton 
content does not exceeu 50% by weieht of the 
article and the polyester content is 50% or more 
by wei!3ht of the toteJ. textile fj br-= content of 
the article excluding cotton 

Geographical 
coverage of 
restrictions 

RT 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
lttea other than 
Hungary, Poland 
and Romania 

Honr; Kong; Hungar:r 

Hone; Kong ~ Hungary 
India:, the 
Republic of' 
Korea: I,Iacao: 
Nalaysia; 'l'ai war 

Hungary" Poland; 
Romania 

RT 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
Hungary, Poland 
and Romania 

Tai.van 

Hungary Poland 
Romania 

RT 

All countries an~ 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
Hungary, Poland 
and Romania 

Taiwan 



- 14 -

----- -----------------------,------

ex 61.07 

ex 61.07 

ex 61.09 

ex 61.09 

ex 61.09 

61.10 

ex 61.10 

ex 61.10 

ex Gl.ll 

ex 61.:1 

ex 62.01 

Tariff Heading and Description of Goods 

Ties, bOOT ties and cravats, wholly or mainly of flax, 
of ramie or of hemp 

Ties, bow ties and cravats, wholly or mainly of 
woven cotton, of flax, of ramie or of hemp 

Brassieres, other than parts thereof 

Corsets, corset-belts, suspender-belts, braces, 
suspenders, garters and the like, other than 
brassieres, but including parts thereof 

Corsets, corset-belts, suspender-belts, brassieres, 
braces, suspenders, garters and the like, wholly or 
mainly of i.;Qven cotton 

Gloves, mittens, mitts, stockings, socks and 
sockettes, not being knitted or crocheted goods 

Gloves, mittens, mitts, stockings, socks and 
sockettes, wholly or mainly of flax, of ramie 
or of hemp 

Gloves, mittens, mitts, stockings, socks and 
sockettes, wholly or mainly of woven cotton, of 
flax, of ramie or of hemp 

Made up accessories for articles of apparel, ,·rholly 
or mainly of flax, of ramie or of hemp, other than 
collars, tuckers, fallals, bodice--front s, jabots, 
cuffs, flounces, yokes and similar accessories and 
trimmings for women's and girls' garments 

Made up accessories for articles of apparel, wholly 
or mainly of woven cotton, of flax, of ramie or of 
hemp, other than collars, tuckers, fallals, bodice­
fronts, jabots, cuffs, flounces, yokes and similar 
accessories and trimmings for women 1 s and B;irlsl 
garments 

Travelling rugs and blankets other than electric 
blankets, wholly or mainly of woven cotton, of 
man-made fibres, of wool or of fine animal hair 

Geographical 
coveraGe of 
restrictions 

Hungary: Poland', 
Romania 

All couutri.es and 
territories in 
the State Tradin~ 
Area other than 
Hungary, Polq,nd 
and Romania 

Brazil; Hong Kor-g 
the Republic of 
Korea:_ 
Philippines} 
Taiwan 

The Republic of 
Korea 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State TradinE 
Area other than 
Hungary, Poland 
and Romania 

Hong Kong 

Hungary: Poland: 
Romania 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State Tradinrr 
Area other than 
Hun6ary, Poland 
and Romania 

Hungary. Poland 
Romania 

All countries ~no 
territories in 
the State Tradinc 
Area other than 
Hungary, Poland 
and Romania 

All count~ies and 
territories in 
the state TradinG 
Area other than 
Hungary, Poland 
and Romania 



ex 62.02 

ex 62.02 

ex 62.02 

ex 02.02 

ey 62.02 

ex 62.02 

ex 62.02 

ex 62.02 

ex 6202 

ex 62.03 

e.1. 62.03 

ex 62.04 
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Tariff Heading and Description of Goods 

Toilet linen and kitchen linen of terry towelling 
and siwilar terry fabrics, of cotton 

Table linen, other than articles of flax or of ramie; 
toilet linen and kitchen linen, other than articles 
of flax, of ramie or of terry tovlelling and 
similar terry fabrics of cotton 

Bed linen, other than articles of flax or of ramie 

Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen, kitchen linen, 
curtains and other furnishing articles, wholly or 
mainly of hemp 

Net curtains, other than those of flax or of ramie 

Table linen, toilet linen and kitchen linen, of flax 
or of ramie 

Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen and kitchen 
linen, curtains and other furnishing articles, 
containing more than 50% by weight of 1<oven cotton 

Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen, kitchen linen, 
curtains and other furnishing articles, wholly or 
mainly of woven cotton, of man-made fibres, of 
flax, of ramie or of hemp 

Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen and kitchen 
linen· curtains and other furnishing articles 
other than net curtains 

Unused sacks and bags, made from polyethylene or 
polypropylene strip 

New sacks and bags, of jute 

Tents 

Camping goods, other than tarpaulins, sails, awnings, 
sunblinds, tents and pneumatic mattresses 

Tarpaulins, sails, awninGs, sunblinds, tents and 
camping goods, wholly or mainly of flax, of hemp 
or of jute 

Geographical 
coveruGe of 
restrictions 

Brazil. Hong 
Kong: Hungary; 
India~ the 
Republic 01' 
Korea; Pakistan· 
Poland 
Yugoslavia 

Brazil: Hong 
Kong~ Hungary~ 
India~ Hacao 

Brazil; Hong 
Kong, HunGary, 
India; t·iacao 
Poland: Romania; 
Tai1faD 

Hungary; Poland 
Romania 

Poland 

Poland: Romania 

RT 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State Tradinc 
Area other than 
Hungary, Poland 
and Romania 

Taiwan 

The Republic of 
Korea:, Ifai wan 

NCEFTA 

Hungary: the 
Republic of 
Korea; Tai "Ian 

Hungary ~ the 
Republic of 
Korea; '1'ai1.lan 

HunGary; Poland, 
Romania 



ex 62.0!, 

ex 62.04 

ex 62.05 

ex 62.05 

ex 62.05 

eO( 62.05 

eX 62.05 

64.02 

ex 6!~.02 

65.01 

65.03 
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Tariff Headine and Description of Goods 

Pneumatic mattresses 

Tarpaulins, sails, awnings, sunblinds, tents and 
camping goods, ,.,holly or mainly of woven cotton, 
of flax, of hemp or of jute 

Other textile articles (including dress patterns) 
made up from fabrics exceeding 30cm. in width, other 
than those of cotton, of man-made fibres or of wool, 
and other than fans and hand screens 

Other made up textile articles (including dress 
patterns) containing more than 50% by weight of 
woven cotton, other than stripS for the internal 
reinforcement of belts, of a width of not less than 
12mm. but not more than l02rnm. and other than fans 
and hand screens 

Other textile articles (including dress patterns) 
made up from fabrics exceeding 30cm. in width, other 
than fans and hand screens 

Other made up textile articles (including dress 
patterns) othe~ than floor cloths, dish cloths, 
dusters and the like 

Floor cloths, dish cloths, dusters and the like, 
containing more than 50% by weight of woven cotton 
or containing ,mven fabric of a mixture of cotton 
and polyester fibres, whether or not containing 
other textile fibres, of .,hich the cotton content 
does not exceed 50% by weight of the article and 
the polyester content is 50% or more by weight of 
the total textile fibre content of the article 
excluding cotton 

Footwear with outer soles and uppers of rubber or 
artificial plastic material 

Footwear with outer sales of leather or composition 
leather; footwear (other than footwear falling 
within heading No. 64.01) with outer sales of 
rubber or artificial plastic material 

Footwear other than footwear ,-lith uppers of leather 

Hat-forms, hat bodies and hoods of felt, neither 
blocked to shape nor with made brims; plateaux 
and manchons (including slit manchons), of felt 

Felt hats and other felt headgear, being headgear 
made from the felt hoods and plateaux falling 
within heading No. 65.01, whether or not lined 
or trimmed 

Geographical 
coverage o:r 
restrictior:.s. 

HlUlgary; Poland', 
Taiwan 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State Tradim; 
Area other than 
Hungary, Poland 
and Romania 

Huneary: Poland: 
Romania 

RT 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
Hungary, Poland 
and Romania 

Taiwan 

Taiwan 

ST~ Taiwan 

ST 

Taiwan 

ST 

ST 



65.05 

65.06 

6~.11 

69.12 

69.13 

ex T1.12 
ex 71.13 

ex 72.01 

ex 73.07 

73.08 

73.09 

73.10 

73.11 

73.12 

73.13 

73 .].8 
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Tariff Headine and Description of Goods 

Hats and other headgear (including hair nets), 
knitted or crocheted, or made up from lace, felt 
or other textile fabric i.n the piece (but not from 
strips), whether or not lined or trimmed 

Other headgear, whether or not lined or trimmed 

Tableware and other articles of a kind commonly used 
for demestic or toilet purposes, of porcelain or 
china (including biscuit porcelain and parian) 

Tableware and other articles of a kind commonly used 
for domestic or toilet purposes, of other kinds of 
pottery 

Ceramic statuettes and other ornaments and articles 
of personal adornment; ceramic articles of 
furniture 

Gold medals, gold medallions, gold tablets and other 
such gold pieces in pictorial relief or bearing 
inscriptions, manufactured after 1937, other than 
those weighing not more than 8 grammes each and 
of a value not exceeding £15 each c.i.f. 

Gold coins 

Blooms, billets, slabs and sheet bars (including 
tinplate bars), of iron or steel, rolled 

Iron or steel coils for re --rolling 

Universal plates of iron or steel 

Bars and rods (including wire rod), of iron or steel, 
hot-rolled, forged, extruded, cold-formed or cold­
finished (including precision-made); hollow mining 
drill steel 

Angles, shapes and secuons, of iron or steel, hot­
rolled, forged, extruded, cold-formed or cold­
finished; sheet piling of iron or steel, whether 
or not drilled, punched or made from assembled 
elements 

Hoop and strip, of iron or steel, hot-rolled or 
cold-rolled 

Sheets and ~lates, of iron or steel, hot-rolled 
or cold-rolled 

Iron or steel wire, whether or not coated, but not 
insulated 

Alloy steel and high carbon steel in the forms 
mentioned in headings Nos. 73.06 to 73.14 

Tubes ane.. pipes and blanks therefor, of iron 
(other than of cast iron) or steel, excluding 
high-p:l'essure hydro-electric conduits 

Geographical 
coveraGe of 
restrictions 

ST 

ST 

ST 

ST 

\oJ 

Soviet Union 

Soviet Union 

Soviet Union 

Soviet Union 

Soviet Union 

Soviet Union 

Soviet Union 

Soviet Union 

Soviet Union 

Soviet Union 



76.0l 

76.02 

76.03 

76.04 

76.06 

ex 85.15 

ex 85.l5 

ex 85.2l 

93.02 
93.03 

ar" ~x any 
01.. r heading 
including 
[;oods of 
this 
description 
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Tariff Heading and Description of Goods 

Unwrought aluminium; aluminium waste and scrap 

Hrought bars, rods, angles, shapes and sections, of 
aluminium; aluminium wire 

vfraught plates, sheets and strip, of aluminium 

Aluminium foil (whether or not embossed, cut to 
shape, perforated, coated, printed, or backed with 
paper or other reinforcing material), of a thickness 
(excluding any backing) not exceeding O.20mm. 

Tubes and pipes and blanks therefor, of aluminium. 
hollow bars of aluminium 

Transistorised radio broadcast receivers and 
transistorised television broadcast receivers, of 
the domestic or portable type or designed or adapted 
for fitting to motor vehicles (including those 
incorporating gramophones or other sound reproducers) 

Monochrome television receivers with cathode-ray 
tubes whose bulb diagonal measurement is 39cm. or 
less (including those incorporating gramophones or 
other sound reproducers) 

Thermionic, cold cathode and photo-cathode valves 
and tubes other than television receiver cathode­
ray monochrome tubes) photocells; mounted piezo­
electric crystals. diodes, transistors and 
similar semi -conductor devices; light emitting 
diodes 

Firearms and ammunition, the following: 
(i) firearms, lethal, including any lethal 

barrelled weapon of any description from 
which any shot, bullet or other missile 
can be discharged and other weapons of 
whatever description desiened or adapted 
for the discharge of any noxious liquid, 
gas or other thing~ 

(ii) component parts (other than wooden gun stockS) 
of any such firearms or other weapon as 
aforesaid and any accessory to any such 
firearm or other weapon designed or adapted 
to diminish the noise or flash caused by 
firing the weapon: 

(iii) ammunition, including grenades, bombs, and 
other like missiles, and any ammunition 
containing or designed or adapted to contain 
any noxious liquid, gas or other thing and 
component parts of any such ammunition: 

other than the ~ollowing: 
(a) cartridges for smooth-bOre guns, being 

cartridges containing five or more shots 
none of which exceeds O.36in. (9mm.) in 
diameter) 

(b) blank cartridges not exceeding lin. 
(25mm.) in diameter for use in smooth­
bore weapons; 

Geographical 
coverage of 
restrictions 

Romania 

Romania 

Romania 

Romania 

Romania 

ST 

The Republic of 
Korea: Taiwan 

ST 



ex 97.08 

- 19 -

Tariff Heading and Description of Goods 

(c) air guns, air rifles or air pistols 
incapable of discharging a missile so that 
the missile has, on being discharged from 
the muzzle of the weapon, kinetic energy 
in excess, in the case of an air pistol, 
of 6ft.lb. (8.14 joules) or, in the case 
of an air weapon other than an air pistol, 
of 12ft.lb. (16.27 joules), and air 
weapons designed for use only under water: 

(d) ammunition for air guns, air rifles or air 
pistols; 

(e) articles more than one hundred years old 

Animals and other mammals 

Gold coins minted after 1937; gold medals, gold 
medallions, gold tablets and other such gold pieces 
in pictorial relief or bearing inscriptions, 
manufactured after 1937, other than those weighing 
not more than 8 grammes each and of a value not 
exceeding £15 each c.i.f. 

Geographical 
coveraee of 
restrictions 

1/ 



e)~ 31.03 

ex 31,05 

e:·: ,9,()7 

50.,)4 

50.05 

ex 50.07 

58.09 

51.02. 

51.03 

5LOh 

:::2.01 

52.02 

5:.0(; 

::3.07 

53.08 

'3,10 

53.11 

51:-.03 

31"Gh 

), ,05 

J"'i t)') 

~'5.o6 

15.07 

55.03 

5;;.09 

SCHEDULE 2 
-----~,--

?ariff HeadinG and Description of' Goods 

-----,-------------

Su:oe:,~hos r>hat es 

Other fertilisers, tl1c -follow-in!:: 
monoB.mmonium a.nd. di~IIllTI.onium ortbophos1;lhates an<1lY'.ixtU2"'€s thereo,! 

Articles of al::;parel '":ind clothinG accessories made u:, 0:;: textile f--bri.c 
coated or covered on both sides Hi th artificial plastic l:'l'J..terial 

Silk Y::1.rn, other than ynrn o:~ nail or other vQ,ste silk, not put up for 
retail sale 

Yarn Splill from nail or other waste silk, not put up for retail sD,le 

SiL'lo;. yarn and yarn Sl)Ul1 froT!'l nail or other waste silk, put up for 
retail sale 

,\·ioven fabrics of silk of nail or other waste silk 

Yarn of me,n~-rn...ade fibres (continuous), not put up for retail sale 

Yarn of man -ma.de fibres (continuous), ·put up for retail sale 

I·Toven fabrics of man-made fibres (continuous), includin(,!. ' .. raven f~.bric3 
of monoril or strip of head.ing ITo 51.01 or 51.02 

"I!etallise('~ J,rarn, being textile yarn spun '1'rith !!letal or cov~red with 
metal by any process 

~':oven fabrics of metal thread or of metallised y:ll~n, of '.' :cind used. in 
articles of apparel, as fw:nishint:; fabrics 0:"" the liT::!".: 

Yarn of carded sheep's or lambs 'ivaol (woollen yo..r:1), r:ot put UT- for 
retail sale 

Yarn of combed sheep 1 s or lambs! wool (tvorsted yarn), not Pl.1t up for 
retail sale 

Yarn of fine animal hair (carc1erl or combed), not :put up for retail 
sale 

Yarn of sheep s or lar.:bs; "l-ro01~ of horsehair or of other animQ.l hp,ir 
(i'ine or co;'rse), put up for retail sale 

POYen fabrics of sheep's or lambs uool or of fine animal hair 

Flax or ramie yarn, not put :1.p for retail sale 

Flax or rr1..nlie yarn, "put up ~for retail sale 

Hoven fabrics of flax or of rar;.ie 

Cotton ;!arn,. not put up for reta:'l sale 

Cotton yal'n, put up for retail sale 

Cotton g:.mze 

Terry to,:wllin'2: and simil<1.r terry fabrics, of cotton 

Other ·Hoven fel1rics of cotton 



56.01 

56.02 

5~. C;3 

56.0lf 

56.05 

56.06 

5".07 

5'T.o6 

ex 5",07 

57.10 

ex lj7.11 

5e .Ol~ 

5".06 

58.08 

52.10 

59.04 

59.05 

~. 2 -

----_. __ ._-_ .. _---"._-_. __ .. _----------_. 
Tariff Heading and D~scriptiQn of Goods 

--- - - .. -----... _-_ .... __ ...... _--

!,Iaii-made fibres (discontinuous), not carded, combed or otherwise 
prepared for spinnin3 

Continuous filament tmr for the rumufacture of man ~'made fi bri~S 
(discontinuous) 

Haste (includi:1G yarn waste ~md pulleQ or Barnetted rags) of l!!an-;:l0.de 

fibres (continuous or discontinuous), not carded, cOl,,:,bed or otherl·;ise 
pre?ared for spinning 

Han-made fibres (disconti uuous or 1faste), carded, combed or other~:ise 
prepared for spinninc 

Yarn of man"mad>3 fibres (discontinuous or imste), not put up :for retail 
sale 

Yarn of man-made fibres (discontinuous or iJaste), put up for retail 
sale 

Hoven fabrics of man-made fibres (discontinuous or 'Haste) 

Yarn of jute or of other textile bast fibres of headine No 57.03 

Yarn of other vegetable textile fibres 

Foven fallrics of jute or of other textile bast fibres of headinr;; 
No 57.03 

Uoven fabrics of other veC'etable text.ile fihres 

i~ven pile fabrics and chenille ~abrics (other than terry towellinc 
or similar terry fabrics of cotton fallinG "'I-Tithin headinG No 5) .08 
anQ fabrics falling i-rithin headinG No 58.05) 

l';arrow ,'lOven f?orics, and narrOi'l fabrics (bolduc) consistinr: of vGrp 
without weft asserr.bled by me9llS of an adhesive, other tl1an [;oods 
fallinE vTithin heading iJo 58.06 

Uoven labels, bao.,ses aml the like, not embroidered, in the piece, 
in strips or cut to shape or size 

Chenille yarn (includine; flock chenille yarn), rdtl:ged yarn (other 
than metallised yarn of headinG No 52.01 and Gi;nped horsehair yarn). 
braids and ornamental trimminGS in the piece; tassels, pO!':1.POl:\S and 
the like 

Tulle and other net :fabrics (bat not inclurline; woven, knitted or 
crocheted fabrics), plain 

Tulle anet other net fabrics (but not includin;:: woven, knitted or 
croche't.ed fabrics) firuredj hand or mechanice.lly made lace, in the 
piece, in strips or in motifs 

Embroidery, in the i)iece, in strips or in motifs 

THine, core.age, ropes and cables, DJ.::.iteQ or not 

Wets and nett in:; Dade 
nets of ~rarn, tiiinel' 

0-:" tirine, corG.u::;e or rope, and made up fishing 
cordarre or rO:"le 



59.07 

59.08 

59.11 

59.12 

59.13 

60.01 

60.02 

60.03 

60.06 

61.01 

GL02 

61.03 

51.04 

Cl.05 

61.06 

6~_ ,07 

C:L09 

Gl.10 

- 3 

Tariff HeadinG and Descri:gtion of Goods 

Other articles nade from ;)rarn, twine, cordaGe, rope 01' cables, ot~er 
than textile fabrics and articles made froln such rubrics 

Textile fabrics coated '\orith GlU:l or ar:rylaceous substances, of a kind 
used for the outer covers of' books and the like: tracing cloth; 
prepared paL1tine canvas, buckram and sirdlar fabrics for hat 
foundations and sinilar uses 

Textile fabrics impre,]nated, coated~ covered or laminate'i ,,,ith 
preparC':tions of cellulose deri yati yes or of other artificial 
plastic materials 

Rubberised textile fabrics, other than rubberised k~itted or 
crocheted goods 

Textile fabrics otherwise irlprerrnated or coated; painted canvas beinG 
theatrical scenery, studio back-cloths or the like 

Elastic fabrics and trirmnine;s (other than knitted or crocheted goods) 
consisting of textile materials conbined ,·lith rubber thl~cads 

Knitted or crocheted fabric, not elastic nor rubberised 

Gloves, mittens and mitts, Imitted or crocheted, not elastic nor 
rubberised 

StockinGs, 1Ll'lder stockine;s, sock.s, ankle-socl(s) sock~ttes and the li}~e, 
knit-ted or crocheted~ not elastic nor rubberised 

Unc1er c;arments, knitted or crocheted, not elastic nor rubberised 

Outer r,aY.'rnents and other e.rticles, knitted or crocheted, not elastic 
nor rubberised 

Knitteo_ or crocheted fabric and articJ_es thereof, elastic or rubberi::;ed 
(includinG elastic knee~caps and el<.:.stic stockings) 

ricn sand bo:,rs I outer ga]'ments 

TTomen: s, e;irls t and infants outer car-Jllents 

lIen i S and boys I under Garrr..ents, including collars, shirt fronts ,and 
cuffs 

'Eornen! s, Birls: and infants I under c;arments 

Hand};:erchief's 

Sha"rls, scarves, mufflers, mantiJ_las, veils and the like 

Ties, bou ties a,nd cravats 

Corsets ~ corset··,oelts, suspender-belts, brassieres) braces, susnenders, 
earters and the like (including such articles of knitted or crochetcl 
fabric), "rhether or not elastic 

Gloves, mittens, mitts, stockinr;s, socks and sockettes, not beinG 
l:nit-ted or croc£1eted goods 

~:ad.e up nccessories for articles of a:Dparel (for e;,:ample, dress shields, 
shoulder and other ps.ds, belts, muffs, slee-,,rE nrotec~ors, pockets) 
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-----.--.-- -

Tariff Heading and. Description of Goods 
...• _ .. __ . __ .. __ ._ .. _-._---------------

()? 01 

6::.02 

G::- ,0).). 

C~: 6::: .05 

6\.01 

(;4.03 

('~f .04 

ex 73.01 

CY. 7:'.02 

7:.08 

e'" 7".10 

e:: 73.11 

ex '""(3.1."2 

~ ... 73.13 

ex 73.15 

Travelling rues and blankets 

Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen and Idtcheil linen; curtains and 
other furnishin[l: articles 

Sacks and bags, of 8. Irind used for the packinE' of f,oads 

'l'arpaulins, sails, awnin~s, sunolinds, tents ""nd c'9.m.pinc; [;oocls 

Other made up textile articles (includine dress pat.;;erns), other thJ.."!1 
fens and 'b..a.nd screens 

Foot'fTear with outer soles and uppers of rubber or artificial plastic 
material 

Footwear ""ith outer soles 0:' leather or composition leather: footifear 
(other than footvrear falling within ~1eadin[; No 6!~.Ol) 'Hith outer Gales 
of rubber or artificial plastic material 

Footwear iIi th outer sales of wood or cork 

Footwear 'In th outer sales of other naterials 

Pig iron and cast iron, other than spief,eleisen 

Ferro-manganese containinr; more than 2% by \o1ei15ht of carbon (hir,h 
carbon ferro-maneanese) . 

Iron or steel coils for re-rollins 

Ears and rods (includinG wire rod), of iron or steel, not further 
worked than hot -rolled or extruded, other than hollmv mining drill 
steel 

iL'l1gles, shapes ",no.. sections, of' iron or steel, not f"u.:rther workeC: than 
hot -rolled or e},.'truded, other than sheet pilinG 

Hoop and strip, of iron or steel, not further worked than hot-rolled. 

"ElectricalH sheets and plates, of iron or steel, ot1~er than those with 
a watt-loss, regardless of thickness, 0:'" 0.75 watt or less, sheet::> 
and plates, oi' iron or steel, not further work eo than hot-rolled and 
of a thickness of 2 mm. or more" sheets <'md plater;, of iron or steel, 
not fuxther vorked than cold-rolled and of a thickness of less the.!l 
3 mIP..., other th<:m lielectrical \j sheets and plntes: sheets and plates, 
of iron or steel, zinc-coated or lead-coated, other thun electrical' 
sheets and plates 

Iron or steel '\-,ire, whether or not coated, but not insulated 

Hire rod of high carbon steel, not further '¥rorked than hot-rolled 01' 

extrucled: wire of high c3.rbon steel, whether or not coated, but not 
insulated; ingots of alloy steel, forged~ blooT'ls, billets, slabs acd 
sheet bars, of alloy steel~ pieces rouehly shaped by forejne, of 
alloy steel: bars, rods (includinrr i,rire rod) and !:J.ollo',J mining drill 
steel, of alloy steel, no'!; further 'Forked thnn for(!-erL bars, rod.s 
other than l;rire rod, hallaH' 'ninine: \~i.rill steel, sheet !.'Jiling, a.1J.Cles, 
shapes and sections, of allo:y steel, not further worked than hot­
rolled or e}:trud~d; bars Hnd rods (includinr; 'Wire rod), of alloy 
s'teel, not further Harked than cola···formed or cold-f'inishec.~ ot;~er 
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'farif'f Heading anet D<~scri"'1tion of Goods 

.. _- --.----------- ------------ ---.-.-----

e~: 51~. 52 

ex 095.21 

?.'l 02 

them bars and rods of free-cutting and silico-manr:anese steel and 
hollow mining drill steel; bars, rods (inclu(',ing ;:,ire rod.) and h01101I 
mi.n:i.ng driJ"l steel, of stainless and heat resistinG alloy steel, cl .. '1.J.. 
or :;urfe.ce-vorl~ed (for examp] e, polished, coat.ed); sheets and plates, 
of 3.11oy steel, not ftU'ther wor;:ed than cold-rolled and of a thickness 
of less than 3 mIn., other than I!electrical sheets and l)llltes 

Tubes and pipes and blanks therefor, of iron (other than cast iror'..) 
or steel, excludinc; high-::,>ressure hydro'-electric conduits and other 
than the follovinc:: 

(a) tubes and pipes and bl9.nks therefor "Thieh are straight and of 
uniform wall-thickness, unworked, seap".less, of circular cross­
section, solely for the ~ufacture of tubes and pipes with other 
cross-sections and ,"-raIl-thicknesses; 

(b) tubes and pipes and blanks therefol~ which are strc,ir:ht an-:l of 
uniform wall-thickness, other than those falling in (a) above, 
of a maximum length of 4.50 lil., of alloy steel containing b~' 
"reieht not less than 0.90:;:; but not more than 1.15% of carbon, 
not les s than :).50% but not more than 2/~ of chromium and r:.ot 
more than 0.50;: of molybdenw,1 

Electronic calculatinG machines '(-lith four operations ne.mely additio'1, 
subtraction, multiplica·tion and division, ~,rhet:i.er or not ca~)B.ble of 
performin;;:: other operations or functions, and havinG a dis!Jlay or 
printinr; capacity of ten or more dic;its 

Colour television recei vcrs of the ;:lcmestic or portable t:rpe or 
ctesigned or 2.dapted for ?ittinc to motor vehicles (including: thost2 
incorporating c:ramophones or other sound re1Jroducers) other than 
parts 111onochrome television receivers with ca.thoC:e~·ray tubes ~"h08e 
bulb diagonal measurement is 38 cm. or less (including those 
incorporatine ~r'3J!l.ophones or other sound reproducers) o .. cher than 
~rts 

Television recei vel" cathode-ray colour tubes, other ~chan pa!'ts 

Slide fasteners and. parts therE'of 



SCHEDULE 3 

Fauna, alive or dead, the following:-

Family 

Macropodirlae 

Phalangeridae 

Burra.l11yidae 

~!ombatidae 

Peranlelidae 

Dasyuridae 

L'hylacinidae 

Erinaceidae 

Lemuridae 

Lorisidae 

Indriidae 

Daubentoniidae 

Calli thric idae 

Kind 

I>iarsupialia 

Bettongia lesueur 
Bettongia penicillata 
Bettongia tropica 
Caloprymnus campestris 
Dendrolagus inustus 
Dendrola~s ursinus 
Lagorchestes hirsutus 
Laeostrophus fasciatus 
N"acropus parma 
Onychogalea freneanata 
Onychogalea lunata 

Vlyulda squamicaudata 

Burramys :9arvus 

Lasiorhinus gillespiei 

Chaeropus ecaudatus 
Hacrotis lagotis 
~facrotis leucura 
Perameles bougainville 

Antechinomys laniger 
Myrmecobius fasciatus rufus 
Planigale subtilissirna 
Planigale tenuirostris 
Sminthopsis longicaudata 
Sminthopsis psammophila 

Thylacinus cynocephalus 

Insectivora 

Erinaceus frontalis 

Primates 

A1locebus, any species 
Cheiro3aleus, any species 
Hapalemur, any species 
Lemur, any species 
Lepilemur, any species 
Hirocebus, any species 
Phaner, any species 

Loris tardigradus 
Nycticebus coucang 

Avahi, any species 
Indri, any species 
Propithecus, any species 

Daubentonia madagascariensis 

Callimico goeldii 
Leontopithecus (=Leontideus), any species 



Family 

Cebidae 

Cercopithecidae 

Hylobatidae 

Pongidae 

Dasypodidae 

Myrmecophagidae 

Bradypodidae 

1·1anidae 

Leporidae 

Het eromyidae 

Sciuridae 

Castoridae 

- 2 -

Kind 

Primates - continued 
Alouatta villosa palliata 
kt;eles geoffroyi frontatus 
Ateles geoffroyi panamensis 
Brachyteles arachnoides 
Cacajao, any species 
Cebus capucinus 
Chiropotes albinasus 
Saimiri oerstedii 

Cercocebus galeritus galeritus 
Colobus badius gordonorum 
Colobus badius kirkii 
Colobus badius rufomitratus 
Colobus verus 
i.~Iacaca silenus 
Macaca sylvanus 
Nasalis larvatus 
Presbytis entellus 
Presbytis geei 
Presbytis johnii 
Presbytis pileatus 
Pygathrix nemaeus 
Rhinopitheclls roxellanae 
Simias concalar 

Hylobates, any species 
Symphalangus syndactylus 

Gorilla gorilla 
Pan paniscus 
Pan troglodytes 
Pongo PYGillaeus abelii 
Ponc;o pY!];ll1aeus pygmaeus 

Edentata 

Priodontes giganteus (=Priodontes 
maximus) 

1>1yrmecophae;a tridactyla 
Talnandua tetradactyla chapadensis 

Bradypus boliviensis 

Pholidota 

r4anis crassicaudata 
Manis javanica 
Manis pentadactyla 
Manis temmincl-::i 

Lagomorpha 

Caprolagus hispidus 
Nesolagus netscheri 
Romerolagus diazi 

Rodentia 

Dipodomys phillipsii phillipsii 

Cynomys mexicanus 
Lariscus hosei 
natufa, any species 

Castor canadensis frondator 
Castor canadensis repentinus 
Castor canadensus mexicanuE 
Castor fiber birulai 



Family 

Cricetidae 

r,iuridae 

Chinchillidae 

Platanistidae 

Eschrichtidae 

Balaenopteridae 

3alaenidae 

Canidae 

Ursidae 

Procyonidae 

IITustelidae 

Viverridae 

Hyaenidae 

Felidae 

- 3 -

Kind 

Rodentia - continued 
Ondatra zibethicus bernardi 

Lepowillus conditor 
n'otomys aquila 
Pseudomys fieldi 
Pseudomys fumeus 
Pseudomys novaehollandiae 
Pseudomys occidentalis 
Pseudomys praeconis 
Pseudomys shortridgei 
Xeromys myoides 
Zyzomys pedunculatus 

Chinchilla brevicaudata boliviana 

Cetacea 

Platanista gangetica 

Eschrichtius robustus (=Eschrichtius 
gibboSllS = Eschrichtius glaucus) 

Balaenoptera musculus 
Magaptera novaeangliae 

Balaena mysticetus 
Eubalaena, any species 

Carnivora 

Canis lupus crassodon 
Canis lupus irremotus 
Canis lupus monstrabilis 
Canis lupus pallipes 
Cbrysocyon brachyurus 
Cuan alpinus 
Vulpes velox hebes 

Helarctos malayanus 
Ursus americanus emmonsii 
Ursus arctos 
Ursus maritimus (=Thalarctos maritimus) 

Ailurus .flllgens 

Aonyx microdon 
Enhydra lutris nereis 
Lutra felina 
Lutra longicaudis (=Lutra annectens 

= Lutra platensis) 
Lutra provocax 
Martes americana atrata 
Nustela nicripes 
Fteronura brasiliensis 

Cynogale bennetti 
Helogale derbianus 
Prionodon linsang 
Prionodon padicolor 

Hyaena brunnea 

Acinonyx jubatus 
Felis bengalensis bengalensis 
Felis caracal (=Caracal caracal) 
Felis colocolo budini 
Felis colocolo crespoi 
Felis colocolo pajeros 
Felis concolor azteca 
Felis concolor coryi 
Felis cancolor costaricensis 
Felis concolor coue-ar 
Felis concolor mayensis 



Family 

Felidae 

Otariidae 

P!1ocidae 

Orycteropodidae 

Elep'1ant idae 

Dugongidae 

Trichechidae 

Equidae 

Tapiridae 

Rhinocerotidae 

- 4 -

Kind 

Carnivora - continued 
Felis concolor missoulensis 
Felis jacobita 
Felis lynx isabellina 
Felis rufa escuinapae (=Lynx tufa 

escuinapae) 
Felis marmorata 
Felis nigripes 
l<'elis pardalis 
Felis planiceps 
Felis serval 
Felis temmincki' 
Felis tigrina 
Felis wiedii 
Felis yagouaroundi 
Neofelis nebulosa (=Panthera nebulosa) 
Panthera leo persica 
Panthera onca 
Panthera pardus 
Panthera tigris 
Panthera uncia 

Pinnipedia 

Arctocephalus austr~lis 
Arctocephalus galapagoensis 
Arctocephalus philippi 
Arctocephalus townsendi 

Hirounga angustirostris 
l1irounga australis 
!.1irounga leonina 
~lon2.cbus, any species 

Tubulidentata 

Orycteropus afer 

Proboscidea 

Elephas maximus 

Sirenia 

Dugong dugon 

Trichechus inunguis 
Trichechus manatus 
Trichechus senegalensis 

Perissodactyla 

Equus hemionus 
Equus prze .. ralskii 
Equus zebra zebra 

Tapirus bairdii 
Tapirus indicus 
Tapirus pinchaque 
Tapirus terrestris 

Ceratotherium simum cottoni 
Diceros bicornis 
Didermocerus sumatrensis 
Rhinoceros sondaicus 
Rhinoceros unicornis 



Family 

3uidae 

!lippopotrunidae 

Camelidae 

Cervidae 

Antilocapridae 

Bovidae 

- 5 -

Kind 

Artiodactyla 

Babyrousa babyrussa 
Sus salvanius 

C:10eropus liberiensis 

Camelus bactrianus 
Vicugna vicugna 

Axis calamianensis 
Axis kuhli 
Axis porcinus annruniticus 
Blastocerus dichotomus 
Cervus duvauceli 
Cervus elaphus bactrianus 
Cervus elaphus hanglu 
Cervus eldi 
Hippocamelus antisiensis 
Hippocamelus bisulcus 
Moschus moschiferus moschiferus 
Ozotoceros bezoarticus 
Pudu mephistophiles 
Pudu pudu 

Antilocapra americana mexicana 
Antilocapra americana pensinsularis 
Antilocapra americana sonoriensis 

Addax nasomaculatus 
Bison bison athabascae 
Bos gaurus 
Bos mutus (=Bos grunniens) 
Bubalus depressicornis (=Anoa 

depressicornis) 
BUbalus mindorensis (=Anoa 

mindorensis) 
Bubalus quarlesi (=Anoa quarlesi) 
Capra f'alconeri 
Capricornis sQ~atraensis 
Cephalophus monticola 
Damaliscus dorcas dorcas 
Hippotragus niger variani 
Kobus leche 
Nemorhaedus goral 
Oryx dammah (=Oryx tao) 
Oryx leucoryx 
Novibos sauveli (=Bos sauveli) 
Ovis ammon 
avis canadensis 
Ovis orientalis ophion 
Ovis vignei 
Pantholops hodgsoni 
Rupicapra rupicapra ornata 
Saiga tatarica mongolica 



Family 

Ambystomidae 

Cryptobranchidae 

Atelopodidae 

Bufonidae 

Alligatoridae 

Crocodylidae 

Gavialidae 

&ydidae 

- 6 -

Kind 

AMPHIBIA 

Urodela 

Ambystoma dmnerilii 
~4mbystoma lermaensis 
Ambystoma mexicanum 

Andrias davidianus (=Megalobatrachus 
davidianus) 

Andrias japonicus (=Megalobatrachus 
japoniclls) 

Salientia 

Atelopus varius zeteki 

Buf'o periglenes 
Buf'o retiformis 
Buro superciliaris 
llectophrynoides, any species 

REPTILIA 

Crocodylia 

Alligator mississippiensis 
Alligator sinensis 
Cai~an crncodilus apaporiensis 
Caiman cro~;odilus crocodilus 
Caiman crocodilus fusellS (=Caiman 

crocodilus chiapasius) 
Caiman crocodilus yacare 
Caiman latirostris 
Melanosuchus niger 
Paleosuchus palpebrosus 
Paleosuchus trigonatus 

Crocodylus '';!''cutus 
Crocodylus cataphractus 
Crocodylus intermedius 
Crocodylus johnsoni 
Crocodylus moreletii 
Crocodylus niloticus 
Crocodylus novaeguineae 

mindorensis 
Crocodylus novaeguineae 

novaeguineae 
Crocodylus palustris kimbula 
Crocodylus palustris palustris 
Crocodylus porosus 
Crocodylus rhombifer 
Crocodylus siamensis 
Osteolaemus tetraspis osborni 
Osteolaemus tetraspis tetraspis 
Tomistoma schlegelii 

Gavialis gangeticus 

Testudines 

Batagur b2.ska 
Clemmys muhlenbergi 
Geoclemys hamiltonii (=Damonia 

hamiltonii) 
Geoemyc1a tr5_carinata (=Nicoria tricarinata 

= Nelanochelys tricarinata) 
Kachuga tecta tecta 
Morenia ocellata 
Terrapene coahuila 



Family 

Testudinidae 

Cheloniidae 

Dermochelyidae 

Pelomedusidae 

Trionyc hidae 

Chelidae 

Teiidae 

Iguanidae 

Helodermat idae 

Varanidae 

30idae 

Colubridae 

Sphenodontidae 

Acipenseridae 

Osteoglossidae 

Salmonic.1ae 
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Kind 

Chersine, any species 
Geochelone (=Testudo), any species 
Gop}:erus, any species 
Homopus, any s~ecies 
Kinixys, any species 
t/jalacocherslls, any species 
Pyxis, any species 
Testudo, any species 

Caretta caretta 
Chelonia depressa 
Chelonia m.ydas 
Eretmochelys im-bricata bissa 
Eretmochel:,rs imbricata imbricata 
Lepidochelys kempii 
Lepidochelys olivacea 

Dermochelys coriacea 

Podocnemis, any species 

Lissemys punctata punctata 
Trionyx ater 
Trionyx gangeticus 
Trionyx hurum 
Trionyx nigricans 

Pseudemydura wnbrina 

Sauria 

Cnemidophorl':'s hyperytbrus 

Amblyrhynchus cristatus 
Conolophus pallidus 
Conolophus sUbcristatus 
Phyrnosoma coronatum blainvillei 

Heloderma horridum 
Heloderma sunspectum 

Varanus, any species 

Serpentes 

Boa Constrictor (=Constrictor constrictor) 
Epicrates cenchris cenchris 
~~icrates inornatas inornatus 
Epicrates subflavus 
Eunectes notaeus 
Python, any species 

Celia celia (=Pseudoboa cloelia) 
Cyclagras gigas 
Elachistodon westermanni 
Thamnophis cauchii hammondi (=Thamnophis 

Rhyne hoc ephalia 

Sphenodon punctatu8 

PISCES 

Acipenseriformes 

Acipenser brevirostrum 
Acipenser fulvescens 
Acipenser ox~rrhynchus 
Acipenser sturio 

OstcoGlossiformes 

Arapaima gigas 
Scleropa~es formosus 

SaLiloniformes 

Coregonus aplenae 
Salmo chrysoeaster 

elegans hammondi) 

Stenodus leucichthys leucichthys 



Family 

Catostomidae 

Cyorinidae 

Cyprinodontidae 

Poeciliidae 

Coelacanthidae 

Ceratodidae 

Schilbeidae 

Percidae 

Spheniscidae 

Rheidae 

'rinamidae 

Podicipedidae 

Diomedeidae 

Sulidae 

Fregatidae 

.?elecanidae 

Ciconiidae 

Threskiornithidae 

Phoenicopteridae 
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Kind 

Cypriniformes 

Clw.smistes cujus 

Piagopterus araentissimus 
Probarbus jullieni 
Ftychocheilus lucius 

Atberiniforrnes 

Cynolebias constanciae 
Cynolebias marmcratus 
Cynolebias minimus 
Cynolebias opalescen3 
Cynolebias splendens 

Xiphophorus couchianus 

Coelacanthiformes 

Latimeria chalumnae 

Ceratodiformes 

Neoceratodus forsteri 

Siluriforrnes 

Pangasianodon sigas 

Perciformes 

Stizostedion vitreum glaucum 

AVES 

Sphenisc iformes 

Spheniscus demerus 

Rheiformes 

Fterocnemia pennata garleppi 
Fterocnemia pennata pennata 
Rhea americana albescens 

l'inamiformes 

Rhynohotus rufescens maculicollis 
Rhynchotus rufescens pall esc ens 
Rhynchotus rufesc ens rufesc ens 
Tinamus solitarius 

Podicipediformes 

Podilymbus giGas 

Procellariliformes 

Diomedea albatrus 

Pelecaniformes 

Sula abbotti 

Fregata andrewsi 

Pelecanus crispus 

Ciconiiformes 

Ciconia ciconia boyciana 
Ciconis niGra 

Geronticus calvus 
Nipponia nippon 
Platalea leucorodia 

Phoenicoparrus andinus 
Phoenicoparrus jamesi 
Phoenicopterus ruber chilensis 



Family 

Anatidae 

Cat hart idae 

Pandionidae 

Accipitridae 

Sagittariidae 

Falconidae 

r.1egapodiidae 

Cracidae 

TetraoniB.ae 

Phasianidae 
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Kind 

Anserif'ormes 

Anas aucklandica aucklandica 
Anas :1ucJdandica chlorotis 
l\.nas aucY.landica 
l\..nas be:l.:'nieri 
Anas diazi 
Anas laysanensis 
Anas oustaleti 

nesiotis 

. .'I.nser albifrons gambelli 
Branta canadensis leucopareia 
Branta ruficollis 
Branta sandvicensis 
Cairina scutula-ca 
Coscoroba coscoroba 
Cygnus bewickii jankowskii 
Cygnus melancorphus 
Dendrocyena arborea 
Rhodonessa caryophyllacea 
Sarkidiornis melanotos 

Falconiformes 

Any species of any genus of the 
Cathart idae 

Any species of any genus of the 
Pandionidae 

Any species of any genus of the 
Accipitridae 

Any species of any genus of the 
Sagittariidae 

Any species of any genus of the 
Falconidae 

Galliformes 

l1acrocephalon maleo 

family 

family 

frunily 

famil:.' 

family 

MeBapodius freycinet abbottii 
i:-1egapodius freycinet nicobariensis 

Crax blQ~enbachii 
liIitu mitu mitu 
Oreophasis derbianus 
Pipile jacutinga 
Pipile pipile pipile 

Tympanuchus cupido attwateri 
Tympanuchus cupido pinnatus 

Argusianus argus 
Catreus wallichii 
Colinus virginianus ridgifayi 
Crossoptilon crossoptilon 
Crossoptilon mantchuricum 
Cyrtonyx montezumae mearnsi 
f!yrt.onyx montezumae merriami 
CyrtollYX montezumae montezumae 
Francolinus ochropectus 
Francolinus s,.,ierstrai 
Gallus sonneratii 
Ithaginis cruentus 
Lophophorus im~ejanus 
Lophophorus Ihuysii 
Lophophorus sclateri 
Lophura edwardsi 
Lophura imperialis 
Lophura. s;"inhoii 
Polyplectron bicalcaratum 
PolYylectron emphamun 
Polyplectron germainii 
PolYl'lectron malacense 



Family 

Phasianidae - continued 

Gruidae 

Rallidae 

Rhynochetidae 

Otididae 

Scolopacidae 

Laridae 

Columbidae 

Psittacidae 
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Kind 

Galliformes - continued 

Syrmaticus ellioti 
SYTmat ~.cus humiae 
SyrmEticus mikado 
Tetraogallus caspiu5 
Tetraogallu6 tibetanus 
Tragopan blythii 
TraC;opan caboti 
Tra30pan melanocephalus 

Gruiformes 

Balearica regulorum 
Grus americana 
Grus canadensis nesiotes 
Grus canadensis pratensis 
Grus canadensis pulla 
Grus japonensis 
Grus leucogeranus 
Grus monacha 
Grus nigricollis 
Grus vipio 

Gallirallus australis hectori 
Tricholimnas sylvestris 

Rhynochetos jubatus 

Chlamydotis undulata 
Choriotis negriceps 
Eupodotis bengalensis 
Otis tarda 

Charadriiformes 

Ntunenius borealis 
Numenius minutus 
Numenius tenuirostris 
Tringa p;uttifer 

Larus brunneicephalus 
Larus relictus 

Columbiformes 

Caleonas nicobarica pelewensis 
Ducula mindorensis 
Gallicolumba luzonica 
Goura cristata 
Goura scheepmakeri 
Goura victoria 

Psittaciformes 

Amazona guildingii 
Amazona imperialis 
Amazona leucocepbala 
Amazona pretrei pretrei 
Amazona rhodocorytha 
Amazona versicolor 
Amazona vinac ea 
Anazona vittata 
Anodorhynchus glaucus 
Anodorhynchus leari 
Aratinga gU&ruba 
Coracopsis nigra barklyi 
Cyanopsitta sp~xii 
Cyanoramphus auriceps forbesi 
Cyanoramphus malherbi 
Cyanoramphus novaezelandiae 
Cyanoramphus unicolor 



Family 

Psittacidae - continued 

rrrochilidae 

!·lusophagidae 

l'rorronidae 

T;}rtonidae 

Strigidae 

Fuc erot idae 

Picidae 

Cotingidae 

Pittidae 

Atrichornithidae 

Hirundinidae 

Paradisaeidae 

r.fuscicapidae 
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Kind 

Psittaciformes .. continued 

Eunymphiclls carnutus 
Geopsittacus occidentalis 
Neoph~~a chrysogaster 
Heophema splendida 
Pionopsitta pileata 
Poicephalus robustus 
Probosciger aterrimus 
Prosopeia personata 
Psephotus chrysopterygius 
Psephotus pulcherrimus 
Psittacula krameri echo 
Psittacus erithacus princeps 
Pyrrhura cruentata 
Rhynchopsitta p~chyrhyncha 
Strigops habroptilus 
Tanygnathus lucionensis 

Apodiformes 

Ramphodon dohrnii 

Cuculiformes 

Gallirex porphyreolophus 
Tauraco corythaix 

Trogoniformes 

Pharomachrus mocinno costaricensis 
Pharomachrus mocinno mocinno 

Strigiformes 

Any species of any Genus of the fa~ily 
Tyi;onidae 

Any species of any genus of the family 
Strigidae 

Coraciiformes 

Aceros narcondami 
Buceros bicornis 
Buceros hydrocorax hydrocorax 
Buceros rhinoceros rhinoceros 
Rhinoplax vigil 

Piciformes 

Campephilus imperialis 
Dryocopus javensis richardsi 
Picus squamatus flavirostris 

Passeriformes 

Cotinga maculata 
Rupicola peruviana 
Rupicola rupicola 
Xipholena atro-purpurea 

Pitta brachyura n~~pha 
Pitta kochi 

Atrichornis clamosa 

Pseudochelidon sirintarae 

Any species of any genus of the family 
Paradisaeidae 

J1roytornis goyderi 
Dasyornis brachypterus longirostris 
Dasyornis broadbenti littoralis 
Musicapa ruecki 



Family 

Muscicapidae - continued 

Sturnidae 

I:,~eliphaBidae 

Zosteropidae 

Frin~illidae 

Unionidae 

Carnaenidae 

Paraphantidae 
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Kind 

Passeriformes - continued 

Picathartes gymnocephalus 
Picathartes oreas 
Psophodes nigro6Ularis 

Leucospar rothschildii 

i.leliphaga cassidix 

Zosterops albogularis 

Spinus cucullatus 
Spinus yarellii 

MOLLUSCA 

Naiadoida 

Conradilla cae lata 
Cyprogenia aberti 
Dromus dromas 
Epioblasma florentina curtisi 

(=Dysnomia florentina curtisi) 
Epioblasma florentina florentina 

(=Dysnomia florentina florentina) 
Epioblasma sarnpsoni 

(=Dysnomia sampsoni) 
Epioblasma sulcata perobliqua 

(=Dysnomia sulcata perobli~la) 
Epioblasma torulosa gubernaculum 

(=Dysnomia torulosa gubernaculum) 
Epioblasma torulosa rangiana 

(=Dysnomia torulosa raDGiana) 
Euioblasma torulosa torulosa 

. (=Dysnomia torulosa torulosa) 
Euioblasma turgidula 

. (=Dysnomia t':;'r(l;idula) 
Epioblasma walkeri 

(=Dysnomia walkeri) 
Fusconaia cuneolus 
Fusconaia edgariana 
Fusconaia subrotunda 
Lampsilis brevicula 
Larnpsilis higginsi 
Lampsilis orbiculata orbiculata 
Lampsilis satura 
Lampsilis virescens 
Lexintonia dolabelloides 
Pleorobema clava 
Plethobasis cicatricosus 
Plethobasis cooperianus 
Pleurobema plenum 
Potamilus capax (=Proptera capax) 
Quadrula intermedia 
Quadrula spar sa 
Toxolasma cylindrella (=Carundulina 

cylindrella) 
Unio nickliniana (=Megalonaias 

nickliniana) 
Unio tampicoensis tecomatensis (=Lampsilis 

tampicoensis tecomatensis) 
Villosa trabalis (=Nicromya trabalis) 

Stylonnnatophora 

Papustyla pulcherrima (=Papuina 
pulcherrima) 

Paraphanta, any species 



Family 

Hydrobiidae 

Papilionidae 
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Kind 

Prosobranchia 

Coahuilix hubbsi 
Cochliopina milleri 
Durangonella coahuilae 
Mexipyrgus carranzae 
:1>fexipyrgus churinceanus 
Mexipyrgus escobedae 
Mexipyrgus lugoi 
Mexipyrgus mojarralis 
Mexipyrgus multilineatus 
Mexithauma quadripaludium 
Nymphophilus minckleyi 
Paludiscala caramba 

INSECTA 

Lepidoptera 

Parnassius apollo apollo 

Flora, alive or dead, the following 

Agoe ynac eae 

Araceae 

Araliaceae 

Araucariaceae 

Cactaceae 

Caryocaraceae 

Caryophyllaceae 

Compositae 

Cul)!'essaceae 

Cyatheaceae 

Cycadaceae 

Dicksoniacae 

Dioscoreaceae 

Pachypodium, any species 

Alocasia sander ana 
Alocasia zebrina 

Panax quinquefoliu8 

Araucaria araucana 

Any species of any genus of the farnil;r 
Cactaceae 

Caryocar costaricense 

Gymnocarpos przewalskii 
Melandrium mongolicum 
Silene mongolica 
Stellaria pulvinata 

Saussurea lappa 

Fitzroya cupressoides 
Pilgerodendron uviferum 

Any species of any genus 
Cyatheaceae 

Any species of any genus 
Cycadaceae 

Any species of any Genus 
Dicksoniacae 

Dioscorea deltoidea 

of the famil~r 

of the family 

of' the family 



li'amily 

Euphorbiaceae 

Fagaceae 

Gent ianac eae 

Humiriaceae 

Juglandaceae 

Leguminosae 

Liliaceae 

Melastomataceae 

Meliaceae 

Moraceae 

Orchidaceae 

Palmae 

Pinaceae 

Podocarpaceae 

rortulacaceae 

Primulaceae 

Proteaceae 

Rubiaceae 

Saxifragaceae (Grossulariaceae) 

Solanaceae 

Stangeriaceae 

sterculiaceae 

Ulmaceae 

Verbenaceae 

Welwitschiaceae 

Zamiaceae 

Zingiberaceae 

Zygophyllaceae 
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Kind 

Any species of the genus Euphorbia 
which is a succulent 

Quercus copeyensis 

Prepusa hookeriana 

Vantanea barbourii 

Engelhardtia pterocarpa 

Ammopiptanthus mongolicus 
Cynometra henitomophylla 
Platymiscium pleiostachyum 
Tachigalia versicolor 
Thermopsis mongolica 

Aloe, any species 

Lavoisiera itambana 

Guarea longipetoila 
Swi tenia humilis 

Batocarpus costaricensis 

Any species of any genus of the family 
Orchidaceae 

Areca ipot 
Phoenix hanceana vax philippinensis 
Zalacca clemensiana 

Abies guatemalensis 
Abies nebrodensis 

Podocarpus costalis 
Podocarpus parlatorei 

Anacampseros, any species 

Cyclamen, any species 

Orothamnus zeyheri 
Protea odorata 

Balmea stormae 

Ri bes sardoum 

Solanum sylvestre 

Any species of any genus of the family 
Stangeriaceae 

Basiloxylon excelsum 

celtis aetensis 

Caryopteris mongolica 

Any species of any genus of the family 
'Helwitschiaceae 

Any species of any genus of the family 
Zamiaceae 

Hedychium philippinense 

Guaiacum sanctum 

Parts and derivatives, the following:-

'Hhale meat and whale offal, fresh, chilled, frozen, salted, in brine, dried or 
smoked, whether or not fit for human consumption. 

vllialebone, unworked or simply prepared but not cut to shape, and hair and waste 
thereof. 
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Hhale fat and whale oil, other than sperm oil, 
oil boiled, Qxidised, dehydrated, sulphurised, 
vacuum or in inert gas, or otherwise modified; 
partly hydrogenated, or solidified or hardened 
further prepared. 

'\-lhalemeat extracts and whalemeat juices. 

whether or not refined; and such 
blown or polymerised by heat in 

and such fat and oil wholly or 
by any other process but not 

Any bracelet made wholly or partly of the hair of any animal of the family 
Elephantidae. 

The tusks of elephant, walrus, narvThal and wild boar, the horn of the rhinoceros 
and the teeth of all animals, unworked or simply prepared, but not cut to shape, 
and po'mler and waste thereof. 

The stuffed head, or the skull together with the skin covering it, of any animal 
of any cf the families Elephantidae and Rhinocerotidae. 

Furskins, raw or tanned or dressed with the hair on, including furskins 
assembled in plates, crosses and similar forms (namely furskins or parts thereof 
sewn together in rectangles, crosses or trapeziums without the addition of other 
materials), pieces or cuttings of furskin, including paws, tails and the like 
(not being fabricated): and any rug, coverlet, coat, jacket, cape or stole 
derived from any such furskin, except where the furskin is mere trimming, 
derived from the following animals;-

(a) any animal of any of the following genera, namely:-

Genetta 
Par ad oxurus, and 
Viverra; 

(b) any animal of the following species, namely:-

Acinonyx jubatus, 
Arctogalidia trivigata, 
Chrotogale owstoni, 
Crocuta crocuta, 
Felis benegalensis, 
Felis colocolo, 
Felis geoffroyi, 
Felis guigna, 
Felis jacobita, 
Felis marmorata, 
Felis nigripes, 
Felis pardalis, 
Felis planiceps, 
Felis rubiginosa, 
Felis serval, 
Felis sylvestris, 
Felis tigrina, 
Felis viverrina, 
Felis wiedii, 
Fossa fossa, 
Hermigaeus derbianus, 
Hyaena brunnea, 
Mungos mungo, 
Neofelis nebulosa (=Panthera nebulosa) 
Panthera onca, 
Panthera pardus, 
Panthera tieris, 
Panthera uncia, 
Poiana richardsoni, 
Ursus maritimus (=Thalarctos maritL~us) 
Vicugna vicugna, and 
Vivericula indica. 
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rEhe hair, whether or not carded or combed, of any animal of the species Vicugt:a 
vicugna. 

t4usk derived from any animal of the sUb-species Moschus moschiferu5 moschiferus. 

The raw hideor skin, (fresh, salted, dried, pickled or limed), whether or not 
split, and the leather of any animal of the Orders Crocodylia, Sauria or Serpentes. 

The dried body of any animal of the families Alligatoridae, Crocodylidae and 
Gavialidae. 

Tortoise-shell, being the shell and scales, unworked or simply prepared but not 
cut to shape, and the claws and iVaste of the shell and scales, of any animal of 
the family Cheloniidae. 

The preserved body of any animal of the sUb-species of Atelopus varius zeteki. 

The i.,hole shell of any animal of the species Pavustyla (=Papuina) pulcherrima, 
um-lOrked or simply prepared. 

The stem of any plant of the family Cyatheaceae. 

The plumage, being the feathers or the skins or other parts of birds with 
feathers, or articles consisting wholly or partly of plumage except where the 
plumage content is plumage only of birds ordinarily used in Guernsey as articles 
of diet or birds of one or more of the following species:-

Struthia carnelus 
Somateria mollisima 
Rhea rothschildi 
Garrulus glandarius 
Pica pica 
Sturnus vulBaris 
Munia oryzivora 
Palaeornis docilis 
Otis tarda dybowkysi 
Crysolophus pictus 
Phalacrocorax carbo 
Phalacrocorax aristotelis 



EXPLANATORY NOTE 

(This note is not part of the Licence but is intended to indicate its 
/jeneral purport.)·' 

(1) This Licence replaces the Open General Import Licence granted by 
the Board of Administration on the 12 November 1975, and the 
amendments thereto. 

(2) Subject to certain overriding exceptions set out in Article 5(a) 
and (b) relating to Southern Rhodesia, any e;oads 1-Thieh are not 
included in Schedules 1 or 2 may be imported into Guernsey under 
the authority of this Licence. 

(3) Goods comprised in Schedule 3 (endangered species and their products) 
may not in any circumstances be imported under the Licence. 

(4) Goods comprised in Schedule J. but not in Schedule 2 may be imported 
into Guernsey under the Licence except in certain cases when an 
individual import licence will be required. The exceptions are 
indicated as follovs: 

Ilvtl indicates goods which may not in any circumstances be imported 
under the Licence", 

a country or territory specified in relation to an entry indicates 
that goods comprised in that entry may not be imported under the 
Licence if they originate in that country or territory} 

;'JO indicates goods which may not be imported under the Licence if' 
th€Yoriginate in Japan unless they are consi~ned to Guernsey from 
Japan under the authority of the Japanese Government: 

"DIl indicates goods which may not be imported under the Licence if 
they orieinate in the Dollar Pxea (defined in Article 1); 

liNCEFTA;; indicates ~oods which may not be imported under the Licence 
if they do not originate in the CEFTA Area (defined in Article l)~ 

"RTll indicates goods which may not be imported under the Licence if 
they originate in the Residual Textile Area (defined in Article 1): 

:'STIl indicates goods which may not be imported under the Licence if 
they oriGinate in the State TradinG Area (defined in Article 1); 

Hhere there is more than one entry relating to a Tariff HeadinG, a 
particular country or terri tory being shm.ffi against one entry and an 
area includinG that country or territory shown against another, then 
the goods originating in that country or territory and described in 
either entry may not be imported under the Licence. 

(5) Goods comprised in Schedule 2 may be imported into Guernsey under the 
Licence: 

(a) if they are consigned to Guernsey from the Community Area 
(defined in Article 1), unless they appear in Schedule 1 and 
originate in a country, territory or area specified against 
the entry therein:. 

(b) if, in the case specified in Article l~ (b), they are consigned 
from Japan under the authority of the Government of Japan; or 

{c} if they are Goods falling within tariff heading 31.03 or 31.05 and 
originate in any country or territory not included in the list in 
Annex II to Regluation (EEC) Ho 1439/74. 




